imprisonment as shall be fixed by the court. 

Whenever the court shall determine that a violation of this local law has 

occurred, the court may impose a civil penalty of not more than five hundred dollars 

($500) for a single violation and not more than two thousand five hundred dollars 

($2,500) for multiple violations resulting from a single act or incident.  No person, 

firm, partnership, association or corporation shall be deemed to have violated the 

provisions of this section if such person, firm, partnership, association or 

corporation shows, by a preponderance of the evidence, that the violation was not